APPROVED-May tweny-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, ¿ SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER XXII.

An Act Authorizing the Proprietors of the Town of Carver to cause the same to be Surveyed, and a new Plat thereof Recorded.

SECTION 1 Lands to be surveyed and recorded.

Legal plat of Carver. Take effect. 23

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the proprietors of the town of Carver, in the county of Carver, be, and the same are hereby authorized to cause all the following described lands, viz: lots numbered six (6,) and seven, (7), of section numbered seventeen, (17,) and the west half of the south-east quarter, and the north east quarter of the south east quarter, and lot numbered one, (1,) of section numbered eighteen, (18,) and the north west quarter of the north cast quarter, and lot numbered two, (2), and the east half of the south west quarter, and the north cast quarter of the north-west quarter of section numbered ninetcen, (19,) all in township numbered one hundred and fifteen, (115), of range numbered twenty-three, (23,) to be surveyed and a plat thereof made and acknowledged, and to cause such plat to be recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of said county.

SEC. 2. The plat made, acknowledged and recorded as aforesaid, shall be, and shall be known in law, as the legal plat of the town of Carver, any other plat heretofore recorded to the contrary notwithstanding.

arver incorporated

Legal plat

LAWS OF MINNESOTA.

This act shall take effect from and after its pas-SEC. 3. J. W. FURBER. sage.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven. S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,]

SAINT PACL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original bill on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE.

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER XXIII.

A Bill to incorporate the City of Shakopce.

CHAPTER 1.-CITY BOUNDABIES.

- SECTION 1 Incorporation.
 - City boundaries.
 - Division of the city info Wards. 3 3

 - First election-Judges and Clerks. Board of Aldermen to consist of four persons.
 - 6 Division of the Board into classes.

CHAPTER 2.-ELECTIONS.

- SECTION 1 Annual election—Previous notice shall be given. Elective officers—Power to remove from office.
 - - 3 Vacancies- How filled.
 - Elections shall be by Ballot- Tie votes.

 - 5 Six months residence entitles to vote. 6 Gity Councillors shall be Inspectors of Election.
 - 7 Qualification of Voters- Duty of inspectors. 8 Inspectors shall make returns.

 - 9 Special elections to fill vacancies.
 - 10 Office's removing from city or refusing.
 - 11 Failure to elect --- New election.

CHAPTER 3 .-- OFFICERS --- THEIR POWERS AND DUTIES.

SECTION 1 Subscribe Oath---Give Bond.

- Mayor, his Powers and Daties--Fines. Mayor guilty of Wilful Oppression--Indictment. 2

 - Acting Mayor to have same power. Duties of Recorder.-Oaths. Expenses.-Taxes.-Record, do-5
 - 6
 - Power to elect Attorney. The Treasurer shall receive all Moneys. Marshal, his Fowers and Daties.
 - 8
 - Council to fix Compensation of Officers. Council to designate Newspapers. Printer---Afidavit of Publication. 9
- 10
- īİ.
- 12 Officers to deliver to successors Books, &c.

- No momber to have interest in contracts.
 Officers of the Peace May command, &c.
 Justice of the Peace, his Powers and Duties.
- 16 Justice to report quarterly -- Fees.
- 17 City Surveyor --- Duties -- Compensation.